

No. 10-344

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALONSO ALVINO HERRERA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF OREGON,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT  
COURT OREGON IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN T. WAX  
Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. RENÉE MANES  
Assistant Federal Defender  
101 S.W. Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
503-326-2123  
Steve\_Wax@fd.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. The Sixth Amendment Analysis Set Forth In <i>Apodaca/Johnson</i> That Left Standing Convictions By Non-Unanimous Jury Polls Is Incompatible With This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence . . . . .	5
A. The Analysis in <i>Apodaca/Johnson</i> . . . . .	5
B. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Confirms The Right To Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt as a Component of the Jury Trial Guarantee . . . . .	9
C. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Rejects Any Partial Incorporation of These Sixth Amendment Rights . . . . .	12

II. Deprivations Of Liberty Based On Non-  
Unanimous Jury Polls Are Inconsistent  
With The Protections Of The Fifth, Sixth  
And Fourteenth Amendment . . . . . 13

A. A Trial By Jury with Proof Beyond  
a Reasonable Doubt Protects an  
Accused from Government  
Oppression and Unreliable  
Convictions . . . . . 13

B. A Lack of Unanimity Fundamentally  
Alters Jury Deliberation in a Manner  
that Undermines the Constitutionally  
Mandated Role of the Jury . . . . . 17

C. There Is No Justification for Allowing  
a Lack of Unanimity in Criminal  
Juries . . . . . 18

D. The Doubts of 16% of a Properly  
Empaneled Jury Cannot Be  
Dismissed as Necessarily and  
Always Unreasonable . . . . . 22

CONCLUSION . . . . . 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) ( <i>plurality</i> ) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	4, 11, 12
<i>Bowen v. Oregon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 52 (2009) (No. 08-1117) . . . . .	4
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1955) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	6, 16
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972) . . . . .	5, 8, 12, 13, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	9, 12

<i>Lee v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 130 (2008) (No. 07-1536) . . . . .	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , — U.S. —, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	10

<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Constitution of the United States	
Fifth Amendment . . . . .	1, 9, 13
Sixth Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the State of Oregon	
Article I, § 11 . . . . .	1

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 136.450 . . . . .	1
<b>Rules of the Supreme Court</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rule 37.3 . . . . .	1
Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769) . . . . .	4, 11
Alschuler, Albert W. and Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994) . . . . .	14
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1169 (1995) . . . . .	21
Comment, <i>Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 24 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 659 (1997) . . . .	19
Devine, Denise J. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 622 (2001) . . . . .	21

Diamond, Sheri Seidman, Mary R. Rose & Beth Murphy, <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non- Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U.L. REV. 201 (2006) . . . . .	3, 17, 18, 21
Dorsen & Reznick, <i>In Re Gault and the Future of Juvenile Law</i> , 1 FAMILY LAW QUARTERLY, NO. 4 (1967) . . . . .	16
Dwyer, William L., <i>In the Hands of The People</i> (St. Martin's Press, 2002) . . . . .	14
Leib, Ethan J., <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 50 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 629 (Spring 2008) . . .	13
Morehead, Jere W., <i>A "Modest" Proposal for Jury Reform: The Elimination of Required Unanimous Jury Verdicts</i> , 46 U. KAN. L. REV. 933 (1998) . . . . .	19
National Center for State Courts, <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> , available at: <a href="http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_Juries_HungJuriesProblem-Pub.pdf">www.- ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_- Juries_HungJuriesProblem-Pub.pdf</a> . . . . .	20, 21
Note, <i>Jury Unanimity in California: Should it Stay or Should it Go?</i> , 29 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1319 (1996) . . . . .	19
Note, <i>Non-Unanimous Jury Verdicts</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 148 (1972) . . . . .	5

Oregon Court Statistics

2008 and 2009: [www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/2009\\_Stats\\_Table\\_1.pdf](http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/2009_Stats_Table_1.pdf) . . . . . 2

2010: [www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/2010\\_Stats\\_Table\\_1.pdf](http://www.courts.oregon.gov/OJD/docs/OSCA/2010_Stats_Table_1.pdf) . . . . . 2

Oregon Department of Justice Statistics

2007: [www.ojd.state.or.us/osca/documents/2007\\_Stats\\_Table\\_6\\_001.pdf](http://www.ojd.state.or.us/osca/documents/2007_Stats_Table_6_001.pdf) . . . . . 2

[www.oregon.gov/OPDS/docs/Reports/PDSC/ReportNonUnanJuries.pdf?ga=tcases](http://www.oregon.gov/OPDS/docs/Reports/PDSC/ReportNonUnanJuries.pdf?ga=tcases) . . . . . 2

Primus, Richard A., *When Democracy is Not Self-Government: Toward a Defense of the Unanimity Rule for Criminal Juries*, 18 CARDOZO L. REV. 1417 (January, 1997) . . . . . 22

Reichelt, Jason, *Standing Alone: Conformity, Coercion, and the Protection of the Holdout Juror*, 40 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 569 (Spring 2007) . . . . . 19, 21

Taylor-Thompson, Kim, *Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations*, 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (April 2000) . . . . . 17, 18, 19
